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COMPETITION LEAGUE CUPVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE PLYMOUTH50.0 40.0 DATE: 19/03/2016

The new era at Rye House started on a high note as the BMR Rockets overcame a stubborn Devils outfit. Ironically though it was a glimpse 
of the past that ultimately separated the two teams with Stuart Robson rolling back the clock to Hoddesdon’s glory years with a 15 point 
maximum. Robson received solid support from skipper Eddie Kennett while both Cameron Heeps and Leigh Lanham made impressive 
debuts. It wasn’t until Heat 5 that the visitors provided a heat winner Charlie Gjedde holding off Lanham to make sure Plymouth didn’t fall 
further than six points behind. The Devils did narrow the gap in Heat 8 thanks to Simota and Nielsen but the Rockets immediately struck 
back in the next race as Heeps and Lanham outpaced Newman. With Jack Holder overcoming a sluggish start it looked as if we might be in 
for a tight finish but Kennett and Robson had other ideas. The Rockets skipper taking Gjedde wide on the first bend allowing Robson to 
execute a perfect cut back up the inside of the Dane in Heat 13. The pair frustrating the Devils again in the final race Kennett cutting inside 
Gjedde to back up his maximum bound partner

Peter Hill - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 3 2 3 2* 2* 5 12.0 2.0 14.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 0 1* 0 0 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 3 1* 3 2 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 1 2 2* 2 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

6 KARGER, Peter EX EX 0 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 3 2* 1 0 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GJEDDE, Charlie 2 3 2 1 1 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

2 SIMOTA, Zdenek 1* 0 3 1* 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

3 HOLDER, Jack 0 1* 1* 3 0 5 5.0 2.0 7.0

4 KURTZ, Todd 2 2 2 1 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

5 NEWMAN, Kyle 1 3 1 EX 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

6 NIELSEN, Stefan 2 0 2* 0 1 3 6 8.0 1.0 9.0

7 HUNTER, George [II] INJURED 1* EX 2 1.0 1.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 GJEDDE, C SIMOTA, Z LYKKE, K 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0KENNETT, E 57.1

2 NIELSEN, St HUNTER, G [II] KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0F/ExcMORLEY, B 60.1

3 KURTZ, T LANHAM, L HOLDER, Ja. 4.0 2.0 10.0 8.0HEEPS, C 58.3

4 MORLEY, B NEWMAN, K HUNTER, G [II] 5.0 1.0 15.0 9.0EF F/ExcROBSON, St. 58.9

5 LANHAM, L HEEPS, C SIMOTA, Z 3.0 3.0 18.0 12.0GJEDDE, C 58.6

6 KENNETT, E LYKKE, K NIELSEN, St 3.0 3.0 21.0 15.0NEWMAN, K 59.6

7 KURTZ, T HOLDER, Ja. KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 24.0 18.0F/ExcROBSON, St. 58.2

8 NIELSEN, St MORLEY, B LYKKE, K 1.0 5.0 25.0 23.0SIMOTA, Z 58.9

9 LANHAM, L NEWMAN, K NIELSEN, St 5.0 1.0 30.0 24.0HEEPS, C 59.4

10 KURTZ, T HOLDER, Ja. LYKKE, K 3.0 3.0 33.0 27.0KENNETT, E 59.1

11 GJEDDE, C SIMOTA, Z KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 36.0 30.0ROBSON, St. 59.3

12 HEEPS, C NIELSEN, St MORLEY, B 2.0 4.0 38.0 34.0HOLDER, Ja. 59.8

13 KENNETT, E GJEDDE, C NEWMAN, K 5.0 1.0 43.0 35.0F/ExcROBSON, St. 59.3

14 LANHAM, L KURTZ, T KARGER, P 2.0 4.0 45.0 39.0NIELSEN, St 60.2

15 KENNETT, E GJEDDE, C HOLDER, Ja. 5.0 1.0 50.0 40.0ROBSON, St. 58.8

Page 1 03/07/2018



COMPETITION LEAGUE CUPVENUE HIGHBRIDGE

SOMERSET RYE HOUSE49.0 40.0 DATE: 25/03/2016

Somerset's opening night victory was far more comfortable than the final score line might suggest.
Rebels started off like the proverbial runaway train, to the extent that at the two-thirds stage of proceedings they had opened up a 20-point 
lead and a big win looked very much on the cards.
Up until that point, the Rebels had totally dominated affaires, Josh Grajczonek looking imperious with three straight wins, while Charles 
Wright and Rohan Tungate had two wins to their name.
With Jake Allen making a remarkable comeback from his horrendous-looking fall the previous week to post a paid 10 return, Rye House 
were very much reduced to the role of second fiddle.
But one race, Heat 13, brought the Rockets right back into things. With the original staging of the race looking to have settled into a share of 
the spoils with Edward Kennett leading the Somerset duo of Grajczonek and Tungate, Grajczonek came to grief on the pits bend, earning 
himself an exclusion from the re-run.
And things got no better for the Rebels in the re-run with Tungate stranded on the start-line as his engine gave way on him, to leave Kennett 
and Stuart Robson to cruise around for an unopposed 5-0.
Going into the last heat the Rebels still held a 13-point lead, and it was to provide the race of the night, though not the outcome the 
Somerset fans had hoped for.
After Robson, Tungate and Wright had swapped the lead for fun over the opening laps, Kennett pounced on a slight mistake by Wright on 
the third lap to move through to third place.
Then, going into the final turn, he not only made a pass on Tungate to take second spot, but cleverly made sure the Somerset new boy had 
no chance of repaying the compliment, the race itself being a fitting end to what had been a highly entertaining meeting.

Helen Kennedy - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GRAJCZONEK, Josh 3 3 3 EX 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

2 ALLEN, Jake 1 2* 3 2* 4 8.0 2.0 10.0

3 WRIGHT, Charles 3 3 1* 3 0 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

4 DAVIES, Alex 2* 1 2 2 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 TUNGATE, Rohan 3 3 2 R 1 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 WILSON-DEAN, Bradley 2 1 R 1* 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 WAJTKNECHT, Zach R 1 1 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 2 2 3 2* 2* 5 11.0 2.0 13.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper R 0 2 1 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 1 0 0 2 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 0 2 1 3 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 2 1 3 3 3 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

6 KARGER, Peter 1 0 EX 1* 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 3 0 0 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KENNETT, E ALLEN, J LYKKE, K 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0RetGRAJCZONEK, J 57.4

2 WILSON-DEAN, B KARGER, P WAJTKNECHT, Z 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0RetMORLEY, B 60.0

3 DAVIES, A HEEPS, C LANHAM, L 5.0 1.0 11.0 7.0WRIGHT, C 58.5

4 ROBSON, St. WAJTKNECHT, Z MORLEY, B 4.0 2.0 15.0 9.0TUNGATE, R 58.4

5 KENNETT, E DAVIES, A LYKKE, K 4.0 2.0 19.0 11.0WRIGHT, C 58.7

6 ALLEN, J ROBSON, St. KARGER, P 5.0 1.0 24.0 12.0GRAJCZONEK, J 58.1

7 LANHAM, L WILSON-DEAN, B HEEPS, C 4.0 2.0 28.0 14.0TUNGATE, R 58.4

8 LYKKE, K WAJTKNECHT, Z MORLEY, B 4.0 2.0 32.0 16.0ALLEN, J 59.6

9 DAVIES, A WRIGHT, C KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 35.0 19.0F/ExcROBSON, St. 58.3

10 ALLEN, J LANHAM, L HEEPS, C 5.0 1.0 40.0 20.0GRAJCZONEK, J 58.8

11 TUNGATE, R LYKKE, K WILSON-DEAN, B 2.0 4.0 42.0 24.0RetKENNETT, E 58.5

12 HEEPS, C KARGER, P WAJTKNECHT, Z 3.0 3.0 45.0 27.0WRIGHT, C 58.7

13 KENNETT, E TUNGATE, R GRAJCZONEK, J 0.0 5.0 45.0 32.0Ret F/ExcROBSON, St. 60.8

14 DAVIES, A WILSON-DEAN, B MORLEY, B 3.0 3.0 48.0 35.0LANHAM, L 60.0

15 KENNETT, E TUNGATE, R WRIGHT, C 1.0 5.0 49.0 40.0ROBSON, St. 59.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUE CUPVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE SOMERSET0.0 0.0 DATE: 28/03/2016

Storm Katie did the damage as high winds and driving rain through the night in East Hertfordshire presented little option but to call this one 
off at just before 9 am on Bank Holiday Monday morning.
Fans will have to wait a little longer for the League Cup shoot out between the two teams who were separated by nine points at the Oak Tree 
Arena on Good Friday. At the time of going to press no re-staging date has been announced.

Pete Hill - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE
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COMPETITION LEAGUE CUPVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE SOMERSET46.0 43.0 DATE: 03/04/2016

If this one was anything to go by the fans in East Hertfordshire will be in for a treat this season at the revamped Hoddesdon raceway. Some 
excellent racing, on a well prepared surface, a home hero and a result that went right to the wire proving the recipe for an exciting afternoon. 
The Rockets made the perfect start Eddie Kennett on his way to a 15 point maximum proving too sharp from the gate and Kasper Lykke 
cutting inside Josh Grajczonek and Jake Allen to record an opening 5-1. The Rebels though recovered immediately and with Charles Wright, 
Rohan Tungate and Bradley Wilson-Dean looking in fine form took four of the opening five heats. With the Rockets six points adrift after 
Heat 7 the tide began to turn in a dramatic Heat 8. Seemingly on his way to stretching the visitors lead Allen fell on the fourth bend his 
machine then taking on a life of its own causing team mate Wilson-Dean to come down. Shaken but not stirred the New Zealander then 
clashed with Ben Morley on the third bend of the re-start the Rockets man being excluded by referee Dale Entwistle. Lykke finally brought the 
heat to its conclusion cutting under Wilson -Dean to trim a point off the Rebels lead. That seemed to inspire the home side as the visitors 
failed to take another heat advantage. A 4-2 from Stuart Robson and Peter Karger in Heat 11 brought the lead down to three but after 
Tungate and Grajczonek had ensured a share of the points behind the fast starting Kennett in Heat 13 it looked as if the Rockets chance 
may have gone. Leigh Lanham though had other ideas making up for a slow start to the meeting the evergreen 38 year old powered away 
from Starke in the penultimate heat, Karger shutting out the disappointing Zach Wajtknecht to leave the Rockets a point adrift going into the 
final race. Kennett and Robson making no mistake with a superbly executed first two bends to delight the home fans and earn the skipper 
the bumps at the pit gate.

Peter Hill - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 2* 1 3 0 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 1 0 2 3 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 0 1 1* 3 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 2 2 3 0 2* 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

6 KARGER, Peter 0 0 1 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 2 1* EX 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GRAJCZONEK, Josh 0 3 2 1* 1 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

2 ALLEN, Jake 1 2* EX 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

3 WRIGHT, Charles 3 3 2 2* 0 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

4 STARKE, Paul 2* 1 1* 2 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

5 TUNGATE, Rohan 3 2 0 2 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 WILSON-DEAN, Bradley 3 R 2 3 1* 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

7 WAJTKNECHT, Zach 1 0 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 LYKKE, K ALLEN, J GRAJCZONEK, J 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0KENNETT, E 56.7

2 MORLEY, B WAJTKNECHT, Z KARGER, P 2.0 4.0 7.0 5.0F/RemWILSON-DEAN, B 58.6

3 STARKE, P HEEPS, C LANHAM, L 1.0 5.0 8.0 10.0WRIGHT, C 58.0

4 ROBSON, St. MORLEY, B WAJTKNECHT, Z 3.0 3.0 11.0 13.0TUNGATE, R 57.2

5 ALLEN, J LANHAM, L HEEPS, C 1.0 5.0 12.0 18.0GRAJCZONEK, J 57.9

6 TUNGATE, R LYKKE, K WILSON-DEAN, B 4.0 2.0 16.0 20.0RetKENNETT, E 57.3

7 ROBSON, St. STARKE, P KARGER, P 2.0 4.0 18.0 24.0WRIGHT, C 58.4

8 WILSON-DEAN, B MORLEY, B ALLEN, J 3.0 2.0 21.0 26.0F/Exc F/ExcLYKKE, K 58.1

9 HEEPS, C LANHAM, L TUNGATE, R 3.0 3.0 24.0 29.0WILSON-DEAN, B 58.4

10 WRIGHT, C STARKE, P LYKKE, K 3.0 3.0 27.0 32.0KENNETT, E 57.7

11 GRAJCZONEK, J KARGER, P ALLEN, J 4.0 2.0 31.0 34.0ROBSON, St. 58.9

12 WRIGHT, C WILSON-DEAN, B MORLEY, B 3.0 3.0 34.0 37.0HEEPS, C 59.2

13 TUNGATE, R GRAJCZONEK, J ROBSON, St. 3.0 3.0 37.0 40.0KENNETT, E 57.7

14 STARKE, P KARGER, P WAJTKNECHT, Z 4.0 2.0 41.0 42.0LANHAM, L 57.7

15 ROBSON, St. GRAJCZONEK, J WRIGHT, C 5.0 1.0 46.0 43.0KENNETT, E 59.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE IPSWICH53.0 39.0 DATE: 09/04/2016

The Team BMR Rockets made the perfect start to their Premier League campaign with a comfortable win over close rivals Ipswich. From the 
moment Eddie Kennett hit the front in Heat 1 there was really only one team in it. The Rockets skipper took his run of consecutive heat 
victories around his home track to nine recording his second maximum of the week in front of the jubilant fans. In contrast the Witches night 
was summed up by the sight of their skipper Danny King ploughing through the tapes in Heat 13. To be fair the contest was over by then with 
Leigh Lanham and Stuart Robson continuing to roll back the years and Cameron Heeps enjoying a meeting with his old team the home side 
were always too strong for disappointing opponents. The lively Nico Covatti did his best to keep the Witches in the contest only beaten by 
Kennett on two occasions the first when he was introduced for double points as early as Heat 6. Lanham’s victory over the chasing King with 
Heeps showing plenty of determination to pip Sarjeant on the line had already taken the lead into double figures by the conclusion of Heat 5. 
Robson’s battle with Risager in Heat 7 proved one of the highlights of the night the experienced Rocket using his in depth knowledge of the 
Hoddesdon circuit to finally see off the challenge of the chasing Dane. The damage for the visitors looked as if it could be worse when a 4-2 
from Kennett and Robson finishing either side of Covatti in Heat 13 stretched the lead to 18 points. Lanham’s second win of the night over 
Risager in the next race kept the Rockets advantage until Covatti and King finally gave the visiting fans something to cheer with a 5-1 in Heat 
15. That though couldn’t take the shine off an excellent evening for the Team BMR Rockets.  

Peter Hill - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 1 1 2 1 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 3 1 1* 3 1 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 2* 3 2 3 0 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 2 3 3 1 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 KARGER, Peter 1 0 EX 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 3 1* 1* 2* 4 7.0 3.0 10.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KING, Daniel 2 2 2 0 2* 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

2 SARJEANT, James 0 0 3 1* 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

3 KERR, Lewis 0 1* 2 F 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

4 RISAGER, Morten 1 2 0 2 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

5 COVATTI. Nico 3 4^ 3 2 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

6 CASTAGNA, Paco 2 0 0 1 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 RITCHINGS, Darryl 0 0 0 1* 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KING, D LYKKE, K SARJEANT, J 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0KENNETT, E 56.6

2 CASTAGNA, P KARGER, P RITCHINGS, D 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0MORLEY, B 58.4

3 LANHAM, L RISAGER, M KERR, L 5.0 1.0 13.0 5.0HEEPS, C 57.8

4 ROBSON, St. MORLEY, B RITCHINGS, D 3.0 3.0 16.0 8.0COVATTI. N 58.1

5 KING, D HEEPS, C SARJEANT, J 4.0 2.0 20.0 10.0LANHAM, L 57.4

6 COVATTI. N LYKKE, K CASTAGNA, P 4.0 4.0 24.0 14.0TRKENNETT, E 57.4

7 RISAGER, M KERR, L KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 27.0 17.0ROBSON, St. 57.4

8 LYKKE, K MORLEY, B CASTAGNA, P 3.0 3.0 30.0 20.015mSARJEANT, J 57.6

9 LANHAM, L HEEPS, C RITCHINGS, D 3.0 3.0 33.0 23.0COVATTI. N 57.9

10 KERR, L LYKKE, K RISAGER, M 4.0 2.0 37.0 25.0KENNETT, E 57.6

11 KING, D SARJEANT, J KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 40.0 28.0F/ExcROBSON, St. 58.9

12 MORLEY, B CASTAGNA, P KERR, L 5.0 1.0 45.0 29.0FHEEPS, C 58.7

13 COVATTI. N ROBSON, St. KING, D 4.0 2.0 49.0 31.015mKENNETT, E 57.8

14 RISAGER, M RITCHINGS, D KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 52.0 34.0LANHAM, L 58.5

15 KING, D HEEPS, C LANHAM, L 1.0 5.0 53.0 39.0COVATTI. N 58.6
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COMPETITION LEAGUE CUPVENUE ST.BONIFACE ARENA

PLYMOUTH RYE HOUSE41.0 51.0 DATE: 15/04/2016

From the Plymouth viewpoint, the success story was the fact that the Devils were back on track after their temporary closure with the result 
of the match being of secondary importance.
The lack of action for most of the Plymouth riders was soon apparent as Rye House were sharper out of the starts, and it was some 
consolation for the Devils that they kept the scores tight with they went into the final three heats.
Visiting No.1 Edward Kennett again showed his liking for the St. Boniface Arena as he powered to a 15-point maximum, and his five heat 
wins helped the Rockets to dominate the first places by a margin of 11 to four.
Plymouth did not have the best of luck in the third heat when Todd Kurtz and Holder were on their way to a 5-1 against Leigh Lanham and 
Cameron Heeps only for Kurtz to blow an engine while in the lead.
It was not until Heat 11 that Rye House managed to establish a ten-point lead but Plymouth responded in the next heat, which needed three 
attempts to run and finished with two riders.
Stefan Nielsen was excluded at the first time of asking for bringing down Peter Karger, who was then ruled out following a fall involving team-
mate Heeps at the second attempt. So Plymouth ended with a 6-2 after holder, who was on a tactical ride, finished ahead of Heeps.

Graham Hambly - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GJEDDE, Charlie 1* 3 1 0 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

2 SIMOTA, Zdenek 2 1 2 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

3 HOLDER, Jack 3 2 1* 6^ 2 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

4 KURTZ, Todd R 1* 2 1* 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

5 NEWMAN, Kyle 1* 3 2 1 1* 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

6 NIELSEN, Stefan 1 0 0 EX 2 5 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 PERKS, Ellis 0 2 0 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 0 0 1 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 2 1* 2* 2 4 7.0 2.0 9.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 1* 2 3 3 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 3 2 3 2* 0 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

6 KARGER, Peter 2* 0 0 EX 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 3 0 3 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 SIMOTA, Z GJEDDE, C LYKKE, K 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0KENNETT, E 50.7

2 KARGER, P NIELSEN, St PERKS, E 1.0 5.0 4.0 8.0MORLEY, B 53.2

3 HEEPS, C LANHAM, L KURTZ, T 3.0 3.0 7.0 11.0RetHOLDER, Ja. 51.8

4 PERKS, E NEWMAN, K MORLEY, B 3.0 3.0 10.0 14.0ROBSON, St. 51.3

5 HOLDER, Ja. KURTZ, T LYKKE, K 3.0 3.0 13.0 17.0KENNETT, E 51.1

6 ROBSON, St. SIMOTA, Z KARGER, P 4.0 2.0 17.0 19.0GJEDDE, C 51.4

7 LANHAM, L HEEPS, C NIELSEN, St 3.0 3.0 20.0 22.0NEWMAN, K 52.5

8 SIMOTA, Z LYKKE, K PERKS, E 2.0 4.0 22.0 26.0MORLEY, B 52.7

9 KURTZ, T HOLDER, Ja. KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 25.0 29.0ROBSON, St. 50.4

10 HEEPS, C GJEDDE, C SIMOTA, Z 1.0 5.0 26.0 34.0LANHAM, L 52.4

11 NEWMAN, K LYKKE, K NIELSEN, St 2.0 4.0 28.0 38.0KENNETT, E 51.8

12 HEEPS, C PERKS, E KARGER, P 6.0 2.0 34.0 40.0Exc F/ExcTRHOLDER, Ja. 52.8

13 ROBSON, St. NEWMAN, K GJEDDE, C 1.0 5.0 35.0 45.0KENNETT, E 52.4

14 NIELSEN, St KURTZ, T MORLEY, B 3.0 3.0 38.0 48.0LANHAM, L 52.4

15 HOLDER, Ja. NEWMAN, K ROBSON, St. 3.0 3.0 41.0 51.0KENNETT, E 51.9
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE PETERBOROUGH42.0 48.0 DATE: 16/04/2016

Twelve months ago a last heat 5-1 gave the Panthers victory over a Rockets side that had held a four point lead with four heats left. On 
Saturday history repeated itself after a pulsating encounter in Hoddesdon. As Rockets fans had feared Nicolaj Busk Jakobsen returned to 
haunt his old team by top scoring with 13 points, the fast starting Emil Grondal and the consistent Ulrich Ostergaard providing plenty of back 
up. The home side were left wondering how they’d let this one slip away after cancelling out the Panthers early advantage to establish a 29-
25 lead by Heat 10. It was a Heat 12 maximum from Jakobsen and Grondal that set up the Panthers victory the pair shutting out Cameron 
Heeps on a tight first bend to level the scores. The action was fast and furious on a track that had done well to survive the rain that had fallen 
in East Hertfordshire for much of the day. Ostergaard produced the perfect start to the evening lowering Eddie Kennett’s colours for the first 
time in 17 heats. The Rockets needed a bit of luck to stay in the contest Niklas Porsing suffering an engine failure when he was leading 
Robson and Morley in Heat 4. There was certainly nothing lucky about Kennett’s brilliant charge off the fourth bend to pip Jakobsen right on 
the line in Heat 10. At that stage with a four point lead the home fans were quietly confident of another close victory. A classic Heat 13 which 
saw Robson and Ostergaard exchanging places at will before Kennett swooped past the pair to take the win kept the Rockets narrowly in 
front. But in the end the night belonged to the Panthers as Grondal combined with the out of sorts Michael Palm Toft to shut out Lanham in 
the penultimate race putting the visitors back in to the lead. Needing an advantage in Heat 15 to maintain their unbeaten home record the 
Rockets pairing of Kennett and Robson for once came off worst in a tight first bend to leave Jakobsen and Ostergaard to sew up victory for 
the Panthers in front of the delighted traveling fans. 

Pete Hill - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 2 3 3 3 1 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 1* 0 2 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 3 1* 3 1 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 1 2 1 1 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 3 2 3 1 0 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 KARGER, Peter F 1* 0 0 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 1 2* 1* 0 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OSTERGAARD, Ulrich 3 3 2 2 2* 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 LAMBERT, Simon 0 0 1* 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

3 JAKOBSEN, Nicolaj B 2 3 2 3 3 5 13.0 0.0 13.0

4 PALM TOFT, Michealm 0 0 1* 2* 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

5 PORSING, Nicklas R 1* 2 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

6 GRONDAL, Emil 2* 2 3 0 2* 3 6 12.0 2.0 14.0

7 PERRY, Tom 3 1 0 3 4.0 0.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KENNETT, E LYKKE, K LAMBERT, S 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0OSTERGAARD, U 58.0

2 GRONDAL, E MORLEY, B KARGER, P 1.0 5.0 4.0 8.0FPERRY, T

3 JAKOBSEN, B LANHAM, L PALM TOFT, M 4.0 2.0 8.0 10.0HEEPS, C 57.9

4 MORLEY, B PERRY, T PORSING, N 5.0 1.0 13.0 11.0RetROBSON, St. 56.9

5 LANHAM, L HEEPS, C LAMBERT, S 3.0 3.0 16.0 14.0OSTERGAARD, U 57.7

6 GRONDAL, E PORSING, N LYKKE, K 3.0 3.0 19.0 17.0KENNETT, E 58.2

7 ROBSON, St. KARGER, P PALM TOFT, M 3.0 3.0 22.0 20.0JAKOBSEN, N 58.2

8 LYKKE, K MORLEY, B PERRY, T 3.0 3.0 25.0 23.0GRONDAL, E 59.2

9 PORSING, N LANHAM, L GRONDAL, E 4.0 2.0 29.0 25.0HEEPS, C 58.4

10 JAKOBSEN, N PALM TOFT, M LYKKE, K 3.0 3.0 32.0 28.0KENNETT, E 58.3

11 OSTERGAARD, U LAMBERT, S KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 35.0 31.0ROBSON, St. 59.0

12 GRONDAL, E HEEPS, C MORLEY, B 1.0 5.0 36.0 36.0JAKOBSEN, N 58.2

13 OSTERGAARD, U ROBSON, St. PORSING, N 4.0 2.0 40.0 38.0KENNETT, E 58.8

14 PALM TOFT, M LANHAM, L KARGER, P 1.0 5.0 41.0 43.0GRONDAL, E 59.7

15 OSTERGAARD, U KENNETT, E ROBSON, St. 1.0 5.0 42.0 48.0JAKOBSEN, N 58.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE OWLERTON

SHEFFIELD RYE HOUSE0.0 0.0 DATE: 28/04/2016

An already sodden track, combined with a dreadful weather forecast, left Sheffield with little option other than to call off their Premier League 
opener against the Rockets.
It proved to be the correct decision as the wet stuff arrived on schedule and would have made racing impossible. The meeting has been 
rearranged for May 19.

Paul Rickett - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE

Page 8 03/07/2018



COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE WORKINGTON45.0 45.0 DATE: 02/05/2016

The result may have been disappointing for the home crowd but once again there was no doubting the quality of the entertainment on show 
as the Rockets and Comets slugged it out to the end. The visitors proved much the sharper in the opening exchanges finding the slick 
surface to their liking, two maximums in the opening seven Heats giving them an eight point advantage. It took a 5-1 for Kasper Lykke and 
Ben Morley over the chasing Rasmus Jensen in Heat 8 to spring the home side into action. A 4-2 in the next race from Cameron Heeps and 
Leigh Lanham cutting the deficit to just two points. There were a few contenders for race of the afternoon but for sheer endeavour the battle 
between Lykke and Kenneth Hansen in Heat 10 will take some beating. The two Danes changed places at will behind the fast starting Eddie 
Kennett before Lykke finally edged ahead to take the Rockets into the lead for the first time in the meeting. With the crowd just getting their 
breath back Heat 11 proved equally as dramatic with Jensen splitting the Rockets coming out of the second bend before Robson 
uncharacteristically fell on the final lap gifting the visitors their third maximum of the day. There was more misery for the home fans in the 
next race as former Rocket Adam Roynon burst into life joining Hansen in establishing a six point lead for the visitors with only three heats 
remaining. If the home side looked to be slipping to their second straight home defeat though the experienced duo of Robson and Kennett 
had other ideas. Kennett taking Heat 13 with ease with Robson just failing to hold back the charging Wells. After a shared penultimate race 
the Rockets were left needing a last heat maximum to share the spoils. Kennett once again made the gate on his way to his fourth maximum 
of the young season with Robson this time using all his knowledge of the Hoddesdon circuit to hold off the challenge of Wells. It was fitting in 
the end that both teams got the chance to do a track walk after providing the perfect advert for Premier League speedway.

Pete Hill - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: DRAW AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 0 1 3 2* 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 2 0 3 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 0 1 1 2 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 3 0 1 1 2* 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

6 KARGER, Peter 0 1 R 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 3 0 2* 1 1* 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WELLS, Ricky 2 3 2* 2 1 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 JENSEN, Rasmus 1* 2* 1 3 4 7.0 2.0 9.0

3 HANSEN, Kenneth 1 2* 1 2* 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

4 CAMPTON, Mason 3 3 R 3 R 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 VISSING, Claus 2 2 2 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 ROYNON, Adam 1* 0 0 3 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 WILLIAMSON, Matt 2 1* 0 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 WELLS, R JENSEN, R LYKKE, K 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0KENNETT, E 57.4

2 WILLIAMSON, M ROYNON, A KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0MORLEY, B 58.3

3 HEEPS, C HANSEN, K LANHAM, L 2.0 4.0 8.0 10.0CAMPTON, M 59.2

4 VISSING, C WILLIAMSON, M MORLEY, B 3.0 3.0 11.0 13.0ROBSON, St. 58.4

5 JENSEN, R LANHAM, L HEEPS, C 1.0 5.0 12.0 18.0WELLS, R 58.0

6 VISSING, C LYKKE, K ROYNON, A 4.0 2.0 16.0 20.0KENNETT, E 58.5

7 HANSEN, K KARGER, P ROBSON, St. 1.0 5.0 17.0 25.0CAMPTON, M 59.2

8 MORLEY, B JENSEN, R WILLIAMSON, M 5.0 1.0 22.0 26.0LYKKE, K 60.0

9 VISSING, C LANHAM, L ROYNON, A 4.0 2.0 26.0 28.0HEEPS, C 58.6

10 LYKKE, K HANSEN, K CAMPTON, M 5.0 1.0 31.0 29.0RetKENNETT, E 58.4

11 WELLS, R ROBSON, St. KARGER, P 1.0 5.0 32.0 34.0F/Rem FJENSEN, R 60.3

12 HANSEN, K MORLEY, B HEEPS, C 1.0 5.0 33.0 39.0ROYNON, A 60.6

13 WELLS, R ROBSON, St. VISSING, C 4.0 2.0 37.0 41.0KENNETT, E 59.6

14 LANHAM, L MORLEY, B WILLIAMSON, M 3.0 3.0 40.0 44.0CAMPTON, M 59.8

15 ROBSON, St. WELLS, R CAMPTON, M 5.0 1.0 45.0 45.0RetKENNETT, E 59.9
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COMPETITION K.O.C. 1st ROUND 1st LEGVENUE FOXHALL STADIUM

IPSWICH RYE HOUSE46.0 44.0 DATE: 12/05/2016

Rye House have a patchy overall record at Foxhall Stadium but they put themselves in the driving seat for an aggregate victory by taking full 
advantage of Ipswich inadequacies.
Edward Kennett was head and shoulders above any home rider and he received enough support from the rest of his side, particularly Ben 
Morley, to possibly end Witches' hopes of any 2016 silverware even at this early stage of the season.
Already out of the League Cup and with three hefty league losses - including a 53-39 trouncing at Hoddesdon - Ipswich are in danger of 
having just pride to ride for in the last five months of the campaign.
It looked promising when a 5-1 from James Sarjeant and Paco Castagna in Heat 8 lead to an increase in tempo and a 10-point lead after 10 
races.
But the visitors rocketed out of the gate in the final two heats with only a last ditch pass by Morten Risager on Leigh Lanham in Heat 14 
preventing the meeting ending in a draw.
Sarjeant and Lewis Kerr enjoyed three wins each and Nico Covatti notched double figures, but this was negated by an off night for skipper 
Danny King and two home reserves being outscored by Rockets' No.7 Morley.
Former Witch Cameron Heeps fell foul of the referee when he took advantage of a mistake by Kerr on the third lap of Heat 3 to take the lead, 
only to lock-up on the next two bends causing Kerr to fall and Risager to go to the front.
The lively Kasper Lykke comfortably passed Kerr for third place on the second circuit of Heat 5 before, in the next race, King tumbled when 
following Sarjeant on the last lap, but had enough time to re-mount and finish ahead of the outclassed Peter Karger.
Home supporters were on their feet after Heat 8 with Castagna re-passing Lykke in style after the Rye House mad had briefly taken second 
place behind Sarjeant on the second lap.
But their joy was short-lived and the meeting ended with Rye House in charge of the tie after another disappointing Witches display.

Elvin King - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KING, Daniel 2 1 1 1* 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

2 SARJEANT, James 0 3 3 3 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

3 KERR, Lewis 3 0 3 3 0 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

4 RISAGER, Morten 2* 2 1 2 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 COVATTI. Nico 3 3 2 2 1 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

6 CASTAGNA, Paco 2 2* 0 0 0 5 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 RITCHINGS, Darryl 1* F 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 3 3 3 3 2* 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 1 1 1 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron EX 2 2 2 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 1 1* 0 1 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 2 2 2 0 3 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 KARGER, Peter 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 3 1* 0 1* 3 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KING, D LYKKE, K SARJEANT, J 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0KENNETT, E 57.6

2 CASTAGNA, P RITCHINGS, D KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0MORLEY, B 60.3

3 RISAGER, M LANHAM, L HEEPS, C 5.0 1.0 10.0 8.0ExcKERR, L

4 ROBSON, St. MORLEY, B RITCHINGS, D 3.0 3.0 13.0 11.0FCOVATTI. N 58.5

5 RISAGER, M LYKKE, K KERR, L 2.0 4.0 15.0 15.0KENNETT, E 58.1

6 ROBSON, St. KING, D KARGER, P 4.0 2.0 19.0 17.0F/RemSARJEANT, J 59.0

7 HEEPS, C LANHAM, L RITCHINGS, D 3.0 3.0 22.0 20.0COVATTI. N 58.6

8 CASTAGNA, P LYKKE, K MORLEY, B 5.0 1.0 27.0 21.0SARJEANT, J 59.1

9 ROBSON, St. RISAGER, M KARGER, P 4.0 2.0 31.0 23.0KERR, L 58.0

10 HEEPS, C KING, D LANHAM, L 4.0 2.0 35.0 25.0SARJEANT, J 59.2

11 COVATTI. N LYKKE, K CASTAGNA, P 2.0 4.0 37.0 29.0KENNETT, E 58.3

12 HEEPS, C MORLEY, B CASTAGNA, P 3.0 3.0 40.0 32.0KERR, L 58.9

13 COVATTI. N KING, D ROBSON, St. 3.0 3.0 43.0 35.0KENNETT, E 58.7

14 RISAGER, M LANHAM, L CASTAGNA, P 2.0 4.0 45.0 39.0MORLEY, B 61.0

15 KENNETT, E COVATTI. N KERR, L 1.0 5.0 46.0 44.0ROBSON, St. 58.6
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COMPETITION K.O.C. 1st ROUND 2nd LEGVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE IPSWICH53.0 37.0 DATE: 14/05/2016

The Team BMR Rockets eased into the quarter finals with a comfortable victory over local rivals Ipswich. Arriving home with a two point 
deficit to make up after the first leg at Foxhall Heath the meeting still looked finely balanced but from the moment the Rockets wiped out the 
Witches slim advantage in Heat 1 the result of the contest was never really in doubt. Edward Kennett continued to be the ultimate thorn in 
the side of the visitors stretching his unbeaten run against them to 23 heats on his way to his sixth maximum of the season. The skipper was 
never troubled getting plenty of support from a top five who all played their part. Cameron Heeps and Leigh Lanham revelled in putting one 
over on their old team the former setting the fastest time of the night in Heat 7 and the latter punching the air when crossing the line in Heat 
14. By then the damage had been done and Ipswich were left to reflect on a night when everything that could go wrong did. James Sarjeant’s 
failure to make the two minute time allowance in the opening race was a sign of what was to come. Danyon Hume ploughing through the 
tapes in Heat 2 before Nico Covatti’s fall in Heat 6 left Paco Castagna watching Kennett and Kasper Lykke disappear over the horizon in the 
re-run. Lykke had his best night of the season so far, the young Dane who had struggled in the opening weeks delighted the fans with a 
series of classy overtaking moves that fully justified his inclusion in Heat 15. The lively Morten Risager and the hard working Castagna apart 
Ipswich gave their traveling support little to get excited about, Heeps second place in Heat 12 ensuring the Rockets could look forward to a 
tie with Berwick in the next round. 

Pete Hill - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 97.0 83.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 1 2* 3 2* 2 5 10.0 2.0 12.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 3 2* 3 2 0 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh 0 3 2* 3 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 2 2 2 1 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 KARGER, Peter 2 0 1* F 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 1* 1* 1 0 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KING, Daniel 2 0 3 2 1 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

2 SARJEANT, James M 1 F EX 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 KERR, Lewis 1* 1 0 3 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

4 RISAGER, Morten 2 3 1 2 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

5 COVATTI. Nico 3 EX 1 0 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

6 CASTAGNA, Paco 0 3 1 2 1 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

7 HUME, Danyon GUEST 0 0 0 1* 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KING, D LYKKE, K CASTAGNA, P 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0KENNETT, E 57.5 MSARJEANT, J

2 KARGER, P MORLEY, B HUME, D 3.0 3.0 7.0 5.015mCASTAGNA, P 60.4

3 RISAGER, M KERR, L LANHAM, L 3.0 3.0 10.0 8.0HEEPS, C 58.0

4 ROBSON, St. MORLEY, B HUME, D 3.0 3.0 13.0 11.0COVATTI. N 57.9

5 HEEPS, C SARJEANT, J KING, D 5.0 1.0 18.0 12.0LANHAM, L 58.9

6 LYKKE, K CASTAGNA, P COVATTI. N 5.0 1.0 23.0 13.0F/ExcKENNETT, E 59.0

7 ROBSON, St. KERR, L KARGER, P 2.0 4.0 25.0 17.0RISAGER, M 58.3

8 CASTAGNA, P MORLEY, B SARJEANT, J 4.0 2.0 29.0 19.015m FLYKKE, K

9 LANHAM, L COVATTI. N HUME, D 5.0 1.0 34.0 20.0HEEPS, C 57.9

10 LYKKE, K RISAGER, M KERR, L 5.0 1.0 39.0 21.0KENNETT, E 58.0

11 ROBSON, St. KARGER, P SARJEANT, J 3.0 3.0 42.0 24.0F/ExcKING, D

12 HEEPS, C CASTAGNA, P MORLEY, B 2.0 4.0 44.0 28.0KERR, L 58.1

13 KING, D ROBSON, St. COVATTI. N 4.0 2.0 48.0 30.0KENNETT, E 58.3

14 RISAGER, M HUME, D KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 51.0 33.0FLANHAM, L 58.5

15 LYKKE, K KING, D HEEPS, C 2.0 4.0 53.0 37.0RISAGER, M 58.5
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE OWLERTON

SHEFFIELD RYE HOUSE0.0 0.0 DATE: 19/05/2016

The rain gods really were against Sheffield as the wet stuff arrived as forecast at 5.30 pm and then cleared off over the horizon by the 
scheduled start-time.
By then, the damage had been done, with the track flooded, and Tigers were forced to call off their Premier League match against Rye 
House for the second time.

Paul Rickett - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE EDINBURGH47.0 42.0 DATE: 22/05/2016

The Team BMR Rockets first home win over the Monarchs in 4 years came at a cost as they lost the experienced Leigh Lanham to 
concussion after an horrific Heat 14 pile up. Nine points in front at the time Lanham locked onto  team mate Peter Karger as Jay Etheridge 
squeezed the field out from the inside gate throwing both Rockets into the air fence. Obviously shaken the home side limped over the line 
after that with Sam Masters and Kevin Wolbert earning Edinburgh a match point with a final heat maximum. The evening had started in 
controversial style with Masters and Edward Kennett clashing on the opening bend of Heat 1 the Rockets skipper being pushed to the fence 
and left appealing for a restart that didn’t come. A 5-1 from Cameron Heeps and Lanham over the chasing Wolbert in Heat 3 took the home 
side into a lead they maintained for the rest of the meeting.  The Monarchs had some determined riding by Erik Riss on his first visit to Rye 
House and country man Wolbert to thank as they only trailed by two with five races left. What happened next nobody could predict as Peter 
Karger flew out of the favoured gate 4 to head the chasing Masters for four memorable laps, the young Danes first win in British speedway 
being greeted by Hoddesdon’s biggest cheer of the season. Ben Morley on his way to a top score of paid 11 took up where his reserve 
partner left off heading Heeps and Wolbert in the next race to take the home side seven up with three heats left. A 4-2 from Kennett and 
Robson in Heat 13 stretched the lead further before Morley won the re-start of Heat 14 to set up a last heat decider for the extra race point.   

Pete Hill - Speedway Star

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KENNETT, Edward R 3 2 3 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

2 LYKKE, Kasper 2 1 2 1* 1 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

3 HEEPS, Cameron 3 0 0 2* 0 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

4 LANHAM, Leigh INJURED 2* 1 2 N 3 5.0 1.0 6.0

5 ROBSON, Stuart 3 2 1 1 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 KARGER, Peter 1* 1* 3 0 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

7 MORLEY, Ben 2 1 1* 3 3 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 MASTERS, Sam 3 3 2 0 2* 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 RISS, Erik R 2* 3 0 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 WOLBERT, Kevin 1 3 3 1 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 ETHERIDGE, Jye 0 F 1* 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

5 FISHER, Ryan 2 2 1 2 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 CLEGG, Max 3 0 3 0 0 2 6 8.0 0.0 8.0

7 BEWLEY, Dan 0 0 EX 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 LYKKE, K KENNETT, E RISS, E 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0Ret RetMASTERS, S 57.8

2 MORLEY, B KARGER, P BEWLEY, D 3.0 3.0 5.0 6.0CLEGG, M 58.5

3 LANHAM, L WOLBERT, K ETHERIDGE, J 5.0 1.0 10.0 7.0HEEPS, C 57.3

4 FISHER, Ry. MORLEY, B BEWLEY, D 4.0 2.0 14.0 9.0ROBSON, St. 58.5

5 RISS, E LANHAM, L HEEPS, C 1.0 5.0 15.0 14.0MASTERS, S 58.2

6 FISHER, Ry. LYKKE, K CLEGG, M 4.0 2.0 19.0 16.0KENNETT, E 57.2

7 ROBSON, St. KARGER, P ETHERIDGE, J 3.0 3.0 22.0 19.0FWOLBERT, K 58.1

8 LYKKE, K MORLEY, B BEWLEY, D 3.0 3.0 25.0 22.0FRISS, E 58.8

9 LANHAM, L FISHER, Ry. HEEPS, C 2.0 4.0 27.0 26.0CLEGG, M 59.6

10 KENNETT, E LYKKE, K CLEGG, M 3.0 3.0 30.0 29.0EFWOLBERT, K 58.0

11 MASTERS, S ROBSON, St. RISS, E 4.0 2.0 34.0 31.0KARGER, P 59.5

12 HEEPS, C WOLBERT, K CLEGG, M 5.0 1.0 39.0 32.0MORLEY, B 59.1

13 FISHER, Ry. ROBSON, St. MASTERS, S 4.0 2.0 43.0 34.0KENNETT, E 58.3

14 CLEGG, M ETHERIDGE, J KARGER, P 3.0 3.0 46.0 37.0MORLEY, B 59.4 F/NsLANHAM, L

15 MASTERS, S LYKKE, K HEEPS, C 1.0 5.0 47.0 42.0WOLBERT, K 58.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE REDCAR55.0 37.0 DATE: 30/05/2016

A comfortable victory for the Team BMR Rockets although the score line wasn’t representative of an entertaining encounter in which the 
Bears played their full part. Both Jonas B Andersen on his first visit to Hoddesdon and David Bellego did their best to keep the visitors in the 
contest but in the end it was the Rockets strength in depth that secured the league points. The reserve pairings pro-provided the biggest 
contrast with Rob Branford making his first Premier League appearance of the season and the ever improving Ben Morley providing paid 17 
points between them while Lee Payne and guest Dan Bewley could manage only four. Cameron Heeps was the pick of the home riders his 
perfectly timed pass of the fast starting Jacob Buckhave providing one of many high-lights. The young Australian who had made an 
